are denominated in a currency other than entity’s functional currency, hence
exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arises. The risk is that the functional
currency value of cash flows will vary as a result of movements in exchange rates.

At present, the company has a Forex Risk Management Policy for hedging of
foreign currency risk.

The currency profile of financial assets/liabilities as at the reporting date are as
below:

Particulars As at
31.03.2023

As at
31.03.2022

USD

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables (` in crore) 487.14 12.72

Trade and other payable (` in crore) 479.04 12.44

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the Indian Rupee, as indicated below, against the USD at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate

120

variances that the company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of
the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same basis for previous
year as indicated below.

(` in crore)

Effect in
` in crore

Profit & loss A/c Equity (net of tax)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement in
USD - receivables

31-Mar-23 24.36 (24.36) 18.23 (18.23)

March 31, 2022 0.63 (0.63) 0.47 (0.47)

5% movement in
USD - payable

31-Mar-23 (23.95) 23.95 (17.92) 17.92

March 31, 2022 (0.62) 0.62 (0.46) 0.46

The company has certain transactions in foreign currency where exposure is
mainly passed on the counter parties.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in net asset value (NAV) of the
financial instruments held.

The Company’s price risk is mainly generated with fair value in respect of the
investments held in mutual funds. Investments primarily include investment in
liquid debt based mutual fund units with high credit-ratings assigned by credit-
rating agencies and are managed by asset management companies.